

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KAN.94/2016
Appellant : Sri Indra Rongphar.

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the Range Officer, Diphu/Manjal/Longnit/

Hidipi/Dolamora/Baithalangso/Habang/Mokoiram/Umpani

Afforestation Range, Karbi Anglong

Date of hearing : 03.08.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 03.08.2016

The petitioner Sri Indra Rongphar is absent without any intimation.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Chandra, Baithalangso Range, Sri Pranab Teron, Mokoiram Range, Sri Jay Ram Kro, Dolamora Range, Sri Sonasing, Manja Range, Sri Paniram Timing, Longnit Range, Sri Pinthi Terang, Umpanai Range, Sri Hemo Kanta Engti, Hidipi Range, Sri Humson Tisso, Habang Range.

The DFO, Northern Afforestation Division, Diphu had submitted a written statement dated 29.07.2016 informing that the RTI petition of Sri Indra Rongphar dated 07.08.2015 had been transferred to all the concerned Range Officers for furnishing of information to the petitioner.

The SPIOs/Range Officers present had submitted written statements. On perusal of the written statements, it appears that part information had already been furnished to the petitioner but the list of beneficiaries was not furnished to the petitioner. However, other SPIOs/Range Officers have sought for time for furnishing of information.

In view of the fact stated above, the Commission directs the SPIOs of all the concerned ranges to furnish the complete information as sought for by the petitioner within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the Second Appeal petition dated 01.12.2015 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KAN.94/2016/ 12 -A

Dtd. 03.08.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Range Officer, Diphu/Manjal/Longnit/Hidipi/Dolamora/Baithalangso/Habang/Mokoiram/Umpani Afforestation Range, Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Divisional Forest Officer, North Afforestation Division, Hills, Diphu, Dist- Karbi Anglong, Assam for information.
- 3. Sri Indra Rongphar, Vill- Chirimokam, P.O.- Donkamokam, Dist- Karbi Anglong, Assam, Pin-782485 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission